MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE

AND

SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SEVENTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1837.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

 $\label{eq:augusta} \textbf{A}\,\textbf{U}\,\textbf{G}\,\textbf{U}\,\textbf{S}\,\textbf{T}\,\textbf{A}:$ Smith & robinson, printers to the state.

1837.

for the erection of any wharves, abutments and machinery on their own land, that may facilitate the carrying on the General powers business: And for these purposes shall have all the powers and privileges. and privileges and be subject to all the duties and requirements expressed in an Act defining the general powers and duties of manufacturing corporations approved March eighth, eighteen hundred and twenty-one; and also in an Act concerning corporations, passed the sixteenth of February Anno Domini eighteen hundred and thirty-six. said company may take, hold and manage any real estate to an amount not exceeding fifty thousand dollars and personal estate not exceeding the same amount.

Capital Stock,---\$100,000.

First meeting.

Be it further enacted. That John Babson may call the first meeting of said corporation at such time and place and in such manner as he may think proper.

Chapter 357.

AN ACT to incorporate the Charleston Steam Mill Company.

Approved March 28, 1837.

SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That C. T. and C. H. Norcross, Daniel Herrick, James S. Norcross, James Norcross, and Solomon Millet, their associates, successors, and assigns be, and they are hereby incorporated into a body politic by the name of the Charleston Steam Mill Company, for the purpose of grinding wheat, corn, and all or any other kinds of grain and of sawing lumber of any and all descriptions—and said corporation may erect such mills, works, machines, and buildings on their own land, as may be necessary for carrying on, any, or all of the above named branches of manufacture and trade; said mills and buildings to be erected in such place or places,

Corporators.

Corporate name. Powers, &c.

within the town of Charleston, in the County of Penobscot as to the Company may seem fit.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted. That said company shall have power to take and hold real and personal estate. not exceeding [in] value fifty thousand dollars, with power Capital Stock,to sue and be sued, implead and be impleaded, to transfer, convey, lease or otherwise dispose of their estate real, and personal, to make and use a common seal, and the same at pleasure to alter and revoke, and have all the privileges, and powers, and be subject to all the duties, liabilities and requirements, specified in the laws defining the general powers and duties of manufacturing corporations.

Chapter 358.

AN ACT to incorporate the Oxford Manufacturing Company.

Approved March 28, 1837.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Winthrop B. Norton, Corporators. Jacob Tewkesbury, Samuel H. King, Dennis Hayes, John J. Perry and Charles Durell, their associates, successors and assigns be, and they hereby are constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the Oxford Manu- corporate name. facturing Company, for the purpose of manufacturing Powers, &c. cotton, wool, iron and steel on their own land and privileges in the town of Oxford; and the said corporation may erect such mills, dams, works, machines and buildings, and dig such canals on their own lands and privileges as may be necessary for carrying on these branches of trade, and may have and hold real and personal estate to an amount. not exceeding at any one time, one hundred thousand Capital Stock, -- \$100,000. dollars in value; and shall have power to sell and dispose of the same; and shall have all the powers and privileges and be subject to all the duties and requirements, expressed